

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

*In re Grand Canyon Education, Inc. Securities
Litigation*

Civil Action No. 20-639-JLH-CJB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STANDARD GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES.....	4
A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to Compensation from the Common Fund.....	4
B. The Requested Fee Enjoys a Presumption of Reasonableness Because It Has Been Authorized by Court-Appointed Lead Plaintiffs Pursuant to a Pre-Litigation Agreement	5
II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD.....	6
A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method	6
B. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	8
III. THE OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT ALSO CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	10
A. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited Support Approval of the Fee Request	11
B. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Approval	12
C. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel Support Approval of the Fee Request	12
D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval.....	13
E. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports Approval of the Fee Request	14
F. The Significant Time Devoted to this Case by Lead Counsel Supports Approval of the Fee Request.....	15
G. The Requested Fee of 23% of the Settlement Fund is within the Range of Fees Typically Awarded in Actions of this Nature.....	16
H. The Settlement Is Attributable to the Efforts of Lead Counsel	16

I. The Percentage Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement Supports Approval of the Fee Request.....17

IV. LEAD COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED 17

V. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)..... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	8, 12
<i>In re AT & T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 8, 16
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	17
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10570211 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2016)	7
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12
<i>Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6089713 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2016).....	7
<i>Dickerson v. York Int’l Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3601948 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017)	10
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4, 11, 17
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)	7

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....6

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008).....13

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)19

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....4, 10

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:10-cv-00378-LPS-MPT, slip op. (D. Del. June 26, 2014).....7

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....11

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....5, 6, 13, 17

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....6

Lanni v. New Jersey,
 259 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004), *amended*, 2004 WL 1240775
 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004)11, 12

Louisiana Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....6, 7

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....5, 6

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)19

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....10

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP,
 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023).....10

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)6, 17

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....19

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....9, 11, 16, 17

Rihn v. Acadia Pharm. Inc.,
 2018 WL 513448 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2018).....9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)8

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)8

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....6, 8

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....19

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)17

San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Dole Food Co.,
 No. 1:15-cv-1140-LPS, slip op. (D. Del. July 18, 2017)8, 19

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....14

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....9, 10

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....5, 11

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)9

Sullivan v. DB Invs.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....6, 8

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

In re The Bancorp Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 7741727 (D. Del. Dec. 16, 2016).....7

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)14

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Third-Party Payor Litig.,
2022 WL 525807 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022)7

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:04-cv-00831-SLR, slip op. (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2008), *aff’d*, 396 Fed.
App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010).....7, 19

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....11, 17

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)7

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....13, 14

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018)7

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....4

Statutes & Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(a)(4).....18, 19

EDWARD FLORES & SVETLANA STARYKH, NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING,
RECENT TRENDS IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION: 2023 FULL-YEAR REVIEW
(2024)7, 8
